Overview 

In Fall of 2019, HR hosted a two-day summit to conduct a large-scale assessment of current-
state hiring and onboarding processes at Chapman University (see ‘Summit Description’ pg. 5 
for full summary). 

Over the course of two days, one hundred and fifteen (115) participants from every level of the 
organization provided valuable insight, input, opinions and perceptions about processes, 
procedures, pain-points, choke points, and places where hiring and onboarding could be 
improved or clarified.  

The following executive summary highlights: